GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 728
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21* NOVEMBER, 2016

Education through Mother Tongue
1728. SHR1 OM BIRLA:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes any special action plan for imparting education to children in their mother tongue;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government is considering to include Sanskrit, Hindi and Yoga as compulsory subjects in all the Government schools; and

(d) if so, the time-limit fixed for implementing the same and, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)

(@) & (b): Section 29(2) (f) of The Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE) Act, 2009 states that “medium of instructions shall, as far as practicable, be in child’s mother tongue”. The National Curriculum Framework (NCF), 2005 emphasises the importance of imparting primary education in the mother tongue of the child. However, the curriculum and evaluation framework are to be decided by the State Governments and it is up to them to decide the medium of instruction in the school. Several States have taken steps to impart education to children in their mother tongue.

(c) & (d): As education is in the concurrent list, the curriculum is decided by the State Government. However, The National Curriculum Framework (NCF), 2005 clearly states that the three-language formula is an attempt to address the challenges and opportunities of the linguistic situation in India. In the non-Hindi-speaking states, children learn Hindi. In the case of Hindi speaking states, children learn a language not spoken in their area. Sanskrit may also be studied as a Modern Indian Language (MIL) in addition to these languages. Further, it recommends Yoga as an Integral Part of Health and Physical Education. All States have either adopted NCF or adapted their curriculum as per NCF.
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